

# 19-4161 (L)

*and* 19-4162, 19-4163, 19-4164, 19-4165, 19-4166, and 19-4183

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

CITY OF EUGENE, OREGON *et al.*

*Petitioners,*

CITY OF NEW YORK, NATOA, CORAL GABLES, FL.,  
PEMBROKE PINES, FL., and FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CITIES, INC.,

*Intervenors,*

against

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review from an Order of  
the Federal Communications Commission

---

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS CITY OF NEW YORK,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS  
OFFICERS & ADVISORS, AND FLORIDA CITIES**

---

JAMES E. JOHNSON  
*Corporation Counsel  
of the City of New York*  
ELINA DRUKER  
DEVIN SLACK  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
212-356-2609  
edruker@law.nyc.gov

May 29, 2020

*Additional counsel on inside cover*

*Counsel for the City of New York*

NANCY L. WERNER  
*National Association of  
Telecommunications Officers &  
Advisors General Counsel*  
3213 Duke Street #695  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
703-519-8035  
nwerner@natoa.org

*Counsel for National Association of  
Telecommunications Officers &  
Advisors*

GARY RESNICK  
GRAY ROBINSON, PA  
401 East Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1000  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301  
954-761-8111  
Gary.Resnick@gray-robinson.com

*Counsel for City of Coral Gables, FL,  
City of Pembroke Pines, FL,  
Florida League of Cities, Inc.*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT  
**Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations  
and Financial Interest**

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 19-4161 (and consolidated cases) Case Name: City of Eugene, et al. v. FCC

Name of counsel: Nancy L. Werner

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, National Association of Telecommunications Officers & Advisors  
*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Half a century of local franchising requiring cable operators to pay franchise fees and also meet other cable-related, non-monetary obligations .....	4
B. Congress’ decision to preserve local governments’ authority to require PEG and I-Net capacity and separately authorizing franchise fees for use of the rights-of-way .....	8
C. The deeply entrenched, industry-wide understanding that the cost of PEG and I-Net obligations are not counted against franchise fees .....	12
1. The Commission’s long-standing differential treatment of franchise fees and PEG obligations .....	12
2. State and local governments’ and cable operators’ reliance on the consistent differentiation between franchise fees and other franchise obligations .....	17
3. State laws reflecting the uniform understanding that franchise fees are distinct from non-monetary franchise obligations .....	21
D. The sea change wrought by the Commission’s Order all but ignoring long-standing practice and the implications of abruptly changing course .....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	28
THE ORDER IS FUNDAMENTALLY INFIRM IN THREE INDEPENDENT RESPECTS .....	28
A. The Commission failed to account for significant, decades-old reliance interests.....	28
B. The Commission violated its statutory mandate to consider public safety. ....	36
C. The Commission did not justify its decision to set the amount to be paid for non-monetary franchise requirements at market value as opposed to costs. ....	40
CONCLUSION.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alliance for Community Media v. FCC</i> , 529 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2008).....	9, 12
<i>Amercian Wild Horse Preservation Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	32, 33
<i>Atlantic &amp; Pacific Telegraph Co. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 190 U.S. 160 (1903).....	5
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	23, 24, 29, 44
<i>Cincinnati Bell Telephone Co. v. FCC</i> , 69 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 1995).....	41, 43, 46
<i>City of Dallas v. FCC</i> , 118 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>City of Dallas, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 165 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>City of St. Louis v. Western Union Telegraph Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 92 (1893).....	5
<i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) (Kennedy, J., concurring) .....	5, 6
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	24, 28, 29, 30, 35
<i>Farmers Union Central Exchange, Inc. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	28, 29, 35
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979).....	8
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	35
<i>Lopez v. Sessions</i> , 851 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2017).....	43
<i>Manufacturers Railway Company v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 676 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	25, 28, 42
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	25, 38
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	28, 29
<i>National Lifeline Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	42
<i>Nuvio Corp. v. FCC</i> , 473 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>Public Citizen v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	39



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	23
<i>Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P. v. FCC</i> , 56 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Southwestern Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968).....	5
 <b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	23
18-1 Vt. Code R. § 29 .....	21
39 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 39-19-3 .....	21
47 U.S.C. § 151 .....	38, 39
47 U.S.C. § 531 .....	7, 9
47 U.S.C. § 542 .....	<i>passim</i>
220 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/21-801(a), (d)(1).....	21
220 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/22-501(f)(1).....	21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9-1442D .....	21
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 23-19-206(b) and 23-19-209(b).....	21
Cable Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98–549.....	<i>passim</i>
Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-385, 106 Stat. 1460 .....	11
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 5860 .....	21
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 16-331.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Del. Code Ann. tit. 26 § 604 .....	21
FL Stat. § 202.24(2)(a).....	21, 22, 31
FL Stat. § 337.401(3)(f) .....	33
FL Stat. § 610.109 .....	21
FL Stat. § 610.112 .....	21
Ga. Code Ann. § 36-76-4.....	21
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 440G-8.2(e)–(f).....	21
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 440G-15(a).....	21
Haw. Code R. § 16-132 .....	21
Idaho Code Ann. § 50-3007 .....	21
Idaho Code Ann. § 50-3010 .....	21
Ind. Code Ann. § 8-1-34-16(a)(1) .....	21
Iowa Code Ann. § 477A.3(1).....	21
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 12-2023(a).....	21
La. Stat. Ann. § 45:1364A.....	21
Mont. Code Ann. § 67.2689(1).....	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 66-351(a) .....	21
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 48:5A-25.1.....	21
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 711.410(1).....	21
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1332.24(A)(1).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
S.C. Code Ann. § 58-12-310(B) .....	21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-59-304(a)(4) .....	21
Tex. Util. § 66.001 .....	21
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 66.0420(4).....	21
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
47 C.F.R. § 76.922 .....	13, 15, 30, 44
47 C.F.R. § 76.925 .....	13, 15, 30
47 C.F.R. § 76.985 .....	31
130 Cong. Rec. H12239 (daily ed. Oct. 11, 1984).....	11
<i>About FTC: Who We Are</i> , Fla. Channel Website .....	38
<i>Amendment to the Commission’s Rules Concerning Effective Competition; Implementation of Section 111 of the STELA Reauthorization Act</i> , Report and Order, 30 FCC Rcd 6574 (2015).....	16
<i>Cable Television Report and Order</i> , 36 FCC 2d 143, 209 (1972).....	6
Deborah Lynn Estrin, <i>Thesis Paper: Data Communications Via Cable Television Networks: Technical And Policy Considerations</i> Massachusetts Institute of Technology (1982).....	7
FCC News Release: <i>Commission Unanimously Adopts Comcast Social Contract</i> , Commission NEWSReport No. CS-97- 27 (Oct. 15, 1997) .....	45
H.R. Rep. No. 102-628 (1992).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
H.R. Rep. No. 98-934 (1984).....	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Implementation of Sections of the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992: Rate Regulation, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> , 8 FCC Rcd 5631 (1993) .....	14
<i>Implementation of the Provisions of the Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984</i> , 50 Fed. Reg. 18,637, 18,648 (1985).....	11
<i>Implementation of Section 621(a)(1) of the Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984 as Amended by the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992</i> , Third Report and Order, MB Docket No. 05-311 (Aug. 2, 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Continental Cablevision, Inc. Amended Social Contract</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 11118 (1996) .....	45
James Parker, <i>Statewide Cable Franchising: Expand Nationwide or Cut the Cord?</i> , 64 Fed. Comm. L.J., 199, 206-11 (2011).....	21
<i>Pine Media TV: An Inside Look</i> , The City of Pembroke Pines Website.....	25
